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Elvira, IV3FSG has returned to Sormaliland "to conplete a few pend-
ing tasks", and is active again as 603T. Length of stay unknown.

Haral d, DL7MDX will be active
di ves (AS-013, WAL MI64th) on

holiday style as 8Q/HT fromthe Ml -
1-11 Decenber. He will operate mainly

FT8 on 40-6 netres. QSGs will
John, NI6D will be active as
in Northern Patagonia on 6-18

be upl oaded to LoTWand QRZ.
CE7/ NI 6D along the Carretera Austral
Decenber. He will operate FT8/FT4 on

40-10 netres,

@SL via LoTW

| ow power,

during the | ocal

af t ernoon/ eveni ng hours.

Cel ebrating Christmas and the New Year fromthe city of Vigo, EGLNV
will be active between 2 Decenber and 12 January. QSL via LoTW
e@L, and QRZ Logbook. See https://ww.grz.conidb/EGINV for nore
i nformati on.

Dmtry, UTS5UGR is active as FM UT5UGR from Marti ni que (NA-107) un-
til 4 Decenber. He will participate in the CQ WVDX CW Contest as

TOrA. QSL via Club Log's OQRS, or via hone call.

HS25SG i s a speci al

event callsign which wll

be activated on

1-30

Decenber to celebrate the 33rd Sout heast Asian Ganmes and as part of

t he "Sat Fi nder"

lite,

amateur radio activities.
Logbook. See https://ww. qrz. com db/ HS25SG f or

Speci al

educat i onal
and radi o science to students and the general
QSL via Cub Log' s OQRS,

canpai gn,

whi ch pronotes space,
public

Net her | ands i ncl ude:
PA25SANTA 1 Dec-1 Jan

PA25XVAS
PD25STAR
PD26 HNY

PF25XVAS
PH25XVAS
PH26 HNY

Pl 25XVAS

On 6 Decenber

1- 31 Dec
1- 31 Dec
1 Dec-31
1- 31 Dec
6- 28 Dec
28 Dec-5
1- 31 Dec
1925

sat el -

t hr ough

LoTW and QRZ
nore i nformation.

call signs celebrating Christmas and the New Year fromthe
QSL via PALAW
no QSL, certificate on QRZ
no QSL, certificate on QRZ
Jan no QSL, certificate on QRZ
SL via PCLK; certificate on QrRZ
no QSL, certificate on award. pa3efr.nl
Jan no QSL, certificate on award. pa3efr.nl
no QSL, certificate on QRZ
Tadeusz Heftman, TPAX nmnmde the first anateur
radi o contact confirmed by a QSL card between Poland and a station

fromoutside the country

(NOPM i n the Netherl ands).

Comrenor at i ng

that m | estone, special event station SNOTPAX wll operate CWand
SSB t hr oughout Decenber. The activity is organized by the PZK and
the SP DX Cub. Al QG will be confirmed automatically via the
bur eau.

Provided his luggage arrives as promsed on 29 Novenber, Nobu,
JAOJHQ wi | | be active as T2NH from Funafuti, Tuvalu (OC 015) until
2 Decenber.

Todd, AF4CZ, w ||

be active holiday style as T&/ AF4CZ

from Guat e-


https://www.qrz.com/db/EG1NV
https://www.qrz.com/db/HS25SG
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CQ WWV DX CW CONTEST ---> The follow ng stations have announced their

mal a between 7 Decenber and 5 January. He will operate mainly FT8/
FT4 on 40-10 netres. QSOs will be uploaded to LoTW eQ@SL and O ub
Log.

Joao, CR7/BNWwi || be active as TL8BNW from Bangui, Central African
Republic for six nonths (Decenber 2025-June 2026). He will operate
SSB and FT8 on 40, 20, 15 and 10 netres. @QSGCs will be uploaded to
LoTW and QRZ Logbook.

After his activity from Broughton Island (NA-130) [425DXN 1803],
M ke, VYOZOO is expected to be back to Sout hanpton Island (NA-007)
until 30 Novenber. Next he plans to go and be QRV as VY0ZOO from

Sani ki luag, Flaherty Island (NA-196) on 1-7 Decenber, and as
VY0ZOQ VE2 from Kangi qsual uj juaqg (mainl and Canada) on 7-14 Decem
ber. QSL direct to VE2XB.

Weat her permitting, Stuart, VEOCF wll be active as VCI9A from

M scou Island (NA-068) on 12 Decenber from 13 to 19 UTC to cele-
brate the 124th anniversary of Marconi's transatlantic radi o conmu-
ni cation. QSL via VE9CF. [ TNX VE9CF]

Doug, WAGL plans to be active as VK4/WAGL from Fitzroy Island (OC
172) approximately between 30 Novenber and 4 Decenber. He will
operate CWQRP. SL via LoTW eQSL, or direct to honme call.

Special callsign YR6ZIPD will be active on 1-3 Decenber for the In-
ternational Day of Persons with Disabilities (Ziua Internationala a
Persoanel or cu Dizabilitati), whose annual observance (3 Decenber)
was proclainmed by the United Nations General Assenbly in 1992. QSL
via QRZ Logbook.

Menmbers of the YO3KRM Radi oclub will run a Christnas Special Event
on 5-31 Decenber, with three special callsigns: YOHCHO  YOOXVMAS,
and YROUDOLPH. (SLs via YO3GND. Certificates will be avail able, see
grz.comfor the details.

parti -

cipation in this year's event (29-30 Novenber, https://cqgww comrules. htn:

CALL CATEGORY COUNTRY QL VIA
VE2I M SOAB Canada VE3DZ

VPII M 2 Ber nuda WABS

HP3/ OK2WK SO Panama | 8KHC

HQOX M 2 Hondur as KQLF

Tl 5/ VA3RA SCSB Costa Rica VE3| KV

Tl 8X SOAB HP Costa Rica LoTW EASGL
V31CQ SOAB HP Bel i ze LoTW K5PS
8P5A SOAB HP Bar bados LoTW HALAG
C6AQQ SOAB LP Bahanas LoTW EASGL
FS/ KOCD SO QRP St. Martin KOCD

J38W SOAB HP G enada LoTW MOOXO
KP4AA SOAB Puerto Ri co LoTW

NP3Y MS HP Puerto Ri co LoTW NP3Y
PJ5C MO Sint Eustatius LoTW
PJ7UK SO Sint Marten LoTW NOUK
TOrA SOAB HP Martini que UT5UGR
V26K SOAB LP Anti gua and Barbuda LoTW AA3B
VATT SO HP St. Kitts V2 RQ



https://cqww.com/rules.htm

08
08
08
08
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
12
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
20
21
21
21
23
24
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
33
33
33
33
35
35
36
36

VP2MAA
VP2 MVA
ZF1A
ZF5T
5J1DX
8R1/ AGBUT
9Z4BM
P44wW
PJ4A
PJ4K
PZ5DX
CEOY
VbW
CR2M
CRol|
GI2A
HBODX
LX71
MJOPLX/ m
E7DX
ES9OC
HVOA

| POA
OHOX
oHoZ
TKOC
Z68BG
SV9/ VE3RSA
41L.2M
4L.9M
EK8A
BOA
BD1I1J
3VBA
E2A
AH2R
KHOW
T88AR
9MVBNA
V85RH
VK6 T
VK1A
KH6J
VKIDX
ZL71 0
3V8LL
CQRA
CR3B
EF8R
4P
TYS5FR
ZD7 VI
ZD7VJ

SCAB LP
MS

M 2

M M
SOAB HP
SO LP
SOAB
SOAB
MS

M2
SOAB LP
M ?

SO HP
M 2

SOSB 20m
M S

SOAB HP
SOAB LP
MS HP

M M

MO

SOSB 40m
SOSB 15m
SOAB HP
M M

SO

SO QrRP
SOSB 40m HP
SOSB 40m
SO LP

M 2

SOAB HP
SOAB

M S

SCSB 10m
SO

MO

SOAB HP
SOAB HP
SOAB

M S

M M

SOAB HP
SOAB

SO

SOAB HP
SOSB 20m
SOAB
SOAB
SOAB LP
SOSB
SOSB

Mont serr at

Mont serr at
Cayman | sl ands
Cayman | sl ands
Col ombi a
Guyana

Trini dad & Tobago
Ar uba

Bonai re

Bonai re

Suri nane
Easter Island
Ur uguay

Azor es
Por t ugal
Jersey

Li echtenstein
Luxenbourg
Guer nsey

Bosni a & Her zegovi na

Est oni a
Vatican City
Sardi ni a

Al and | sl ands
Al and | sl ands
Corsi ca

Kosovo

Crete

Georgi a
Georgi a

Ar neni a

Chi na

Chi na

Vi et nam
Thai | and

Guam

Mariana Isls
Pal au

East Mal aysi a
Br unei
Australia
Australia
Hawai i

Nor f ol k | sl and
Chat ham | sl ands
Tuni si a
Madei r a
Madei r a

Canary | sl ands
Cape Verde
Beni n

St. Helena Island
St. Helena Island

| K2DUW
LoTW AC6ZM
LoTW K7ZO
LoTW K5GO
LoTW E73Y
DJI9RR
direct
LoTW

LoTW K4BAI
KU9C

LoTW UA2FM
RN3RQ
LoTW

LoTW

LoTW EA1CBX
LoTW
LoTW
LoTW
LoTW
LoTW
LoTW
LoTW
OVRFY
LoTW
WIW

LoTW S50C

LoTW HB9TSW

LoTW
EA7FTR
LoTW
EK6SS
LoTW
LoTW
LoTW
E21ElI C
LoTW

KCOwW

LoTW K7AR
LoTW

LoTW
EA7FTR
LoTW

LoTW AH6OZ
YT3D

LoTW
LOoTW I T9TCH
direct
LoTW GUMYOX
LoTW EB7DX
LoTW
DL1BUG
LoTW

LoTW



36 ZD7TWP SCOSB St. Helena Island GABWP

37 5X1DF SOSB 40m Uganda LoTW

37 5X1XA SOSB 15m Uganda LoTW G3SWH

37 5X7W SOAB QRP Uganda LoTW MDOXO

37 7QLA MS Mal aw LoTW

39 3B8M M 2 Mauri tius LoTW MDOXO

39 3B9KW SOAB HP Rodri gues LoTW

39 S79/ OK6RA SCSB Seychel | es OK6RA

40 OX7AM SOAB G eenl and LoTW OQZ1ACB

Do not forget to give a | ook at the Announced Operations |isting nmaintained
by Bill, NGK at https://ww.ng3k.com M sc/cgc2025.htm - good contest to
you all, and please note a couple of remarks from John Dorr, KLAR (CQ WV

Contest Director):

* "Operators noticing dirty/clicky CW this weekend should take pictures of
spectrumiwaterfalls, make note of frequency, callsign, and tinme, and pass
these details to us via the CQ WV Contact Form https://cgww. com contact/.
Qur SDR teamwi Il be prioritizing the investigation of dirty signals this
year".

* "There is a growing trend with nmany high-scoring stations to subnit their
logs at the last minute. At the very least, the optics for this behavior
are poor and we are taking notice. You'll note that tinme/date stanps are
now being reported on the 'l ogs received page".
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Access to the main functions of www 425dxn.org is provided by the 425DXN App
for Android. It is available on Google Play - free of charge, no ads. Enjoy!

YOTA MONTH ---> The Youngsters On The Air group will be active again during
the entire nonth of Decenber. The idea for this event is to show the amateur
radi o hobby to youth and to encourage youngsters to be active on the ham
radi o waves. So far announced participants include stations from

Argentina LT4YOTA

Austri a OEOYCOTA

Bel gi um OQR5YOTA

Bul gari a LZ12YCOTA

Cur acao PJ2YOTA

Cyprus 5B4YCTA

Egypt SUBYOTA

France TMR5YOTA, TMAYOTA
Cer many DQOYOTA

Hungary HAGYOTA, HAYOTA
Italy I'1 7YOTA

Latvi a YLOYOTA

Net her | ands PA6YOTA, PD6YCTA

Nort h Macedoni a Z30YOTA, Z39YOTA
Pol and 3Z0YOTA


https://www.ng3k.com/Misc/cqc2025.html
https://cqww.com/contact/

Sl ovaki a OWYOTA
Sout h Kor ea HLOYOTA
Spai n AQ25YCTA
Tur key TC25YCTA
United Ki ngdom GB25YOTA
USA K8Y, K80 K8T, KB8A

SLs via Club Log's OQRS (direct or bureau).
the awards can be found on https://events. hamyota.coni.

¥*x 425 DX NEWS ***
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| nformati on about the event and
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CALL MANAGER CALL MANAGER CALL MANAGER
3AYR RN3RQ HP3/ OK2YL | 8KHC TI 8/ N7ZG EASGL
3V8LL | TOTQH HR5/ F2JD F6AJA TMBOOSK FAGFE
4ULUN HBOBOU HS0ZJF ON4AFU TMB5MDXC RQ7L
5R81 C F61 CX HSO0ZME SMBNT TMBOATX FAKLR
5X1DF &GBXTT HS0ZWY EASGL TMB8YL F41 FD
5X7TW MDOXO HS0ZOY KA3LKM TY5FR DL1BUG
574 XB VK3XB | @BPJ | USRTR UE35DX RQ7L
8Q7 XX DK6AS | YS5PI S | USRTR UE35L RQ7L
8R1/ AGBUT  DJ9RR J38W MDOXO UES5AK ROAA
9K9OVAN EC6DX KP3RE EASGL UE7DX RQ7L
9L1BTU G7BUX CEL175ARWT  OE4RUK V31CQ K5PS
A52AA ABLlF OL35MDXC RQ7L VATNT VW2 RQ
A65DX VE3ZF OX7AM QZ1ACB VK51 PA VK5PAS
AU2JCB VU2DSI P40L WA3FRP VK8NSB MOURX
C21TS MOOXO PJ4KV DL6KVA VP2MMG WICMG
CN3A | K2OHG RO35C RQ7L VP6 MV VWOVTT
CQ7NDXC RQ7L RO35DX RQ7L VYOERC MDOXO
CR2NMDXC RQ7L RO35L RQ7L XU7RRC RZ3EC
DL35MDXC RQ7L RO35N RQ7L YJOGC LZ1GC
E7MDXC RQ7L R0O350 RQ7L YN2N EA7FTR
EH2EUS EA2TP R2025DX RQ7L YQOU YO5BFJ
ER35MDXC RQ7L Rl 1ANI RN1ON Z68BG HBOTSW
EV35MDXC RQ7L SP110GSS SP3PDO ZB2TT MDURX
HF30PMW SP2PMWV SP140CGKS SP3PDO ZDTWP ABWP
HF6FI RAC SP61 EQ SP50KRF SP1KRF ZF1BB VO KKN
HP3/ OK2WK | 8KHC T88AR K7AR ZL71 0 DK7AO
401 TU | ARC, P.O Box 6, 1211 Geneva 20, Switzerl and
5JOEA Antoni o Parada Rodriguez, C Ranon y Cajal 9, 11380 Tarifa (Cadiz)
Spai n
5X1XA Phil Whitchurch, 21 Di ckensons G ove, Congresbury, Bristol,
BS49 5HQ United Ki ngdom
63T Paol 0 Del Do, Vicolo Cantarutti 3, 33035 Torreano di Martignacco

ub, Italy


https://events.ham-yota.com/

HK1/ ND7DX Boris Knezovic, P.O Box 59, 71000 Sarajevo, Bosnia Herzegovina

P44W Carol Richards, 22 MIIl Rd, Shanbng NJ 08088, USA
PJ2ND Jeffrey A Miass, 9256 Concord Rd, Powell OH 43065-9625, USA
V47JA John Abbruscato, 22199 Pine Tree Ln, Hockley TX 77447, USA

V73JW John Wley, PSC 701 Box 495, APO AP 96555, USA
VY0Z00O M chael Shaer, 20-5400 Randall Ave, Mntreal QC H4V 2V5, Canada
ZF9DX WIlliam C. Mrgan, 12012 County Road 3000, Rolla MO 65401, USA
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425 DX NEWS HOVE PAGE: http://ww. 425dxn.org
425 DX NEWS MAGAZI NE: http://ww. 425dxn. org/ nonthly
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425 DX News is a free of charge weekly bulletin
edited by Mauro Pregliasco, 11JQ and Valeria Pregliasco, |KLADH

Its contents nay be used, reproduced and distributed
in part or full provided that
"425 DX News" or "425DXN' receive proper credit

Contributors are invited to send their DX infornmation to
Mauro Pregliasco, |11JQ) (425dxn@lice.it)
The deadline is 12 UTC on Fridays
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Direttore Responsabile
Gabriele Villa, |12VGN
G ornalista Professionista - Tessera n. 071675
Ordi ne Nazionale dei Gornalisti
Roma, Italia
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