*** 4 2 5 D X N E W S ***

*** DX INFORMATION ****

Edited by I1JQJ & IK1ADH Direttore Responsabile I2VGW

- Elvira, IV3FSG has returned to Somaliland "to complete a few pending tasks", and is active again as 603T. Length of stay unknown.
- Harald, DL7MDX will be active holiday style as 8Q7HT from the Maldives (AS-013, WWL MJ64th) on 1-11 December. He will operate mainly FT8 on 40-6 metres. QSOs will be uploaded to LoTW and QRZ.
- CE John, NI6D will be active as CE7/NI6D along the Carretera Austral in Northern Patagonia on 6-18 December. He will operate FT8/FT4 on 40-10 metres, low power, during the local afternoon/evening hours. OSL via LoTW.
- EA Celebrating Christmas and the New Year from the city of Vigo, EG1NV will be active between 2 December and 12 January. QSL via LoTW, eQSL, and QRZ Logbook. See https://www.qrz.com/db/EG1NV for more information.
- Dmitry, UT5UGR is active as FM/UT5UGR from Martinique (NA-107) until 4 December. He will participate in the CQ WW DX CW Contest as TO7A. QSL via Club Log's OQRS, or via home call.
- HS25SG is a special event callsign which will be activated on 1-30 December to celebrate the 33rd Southeast Asian Games and as part of the "SatFinder" educational campaign, which promotes space, satellite, and radio science to students and the general public through amateur radio activities. QSL via Club Log's OQRS, LoTW, and QRZ Logbook. See https://www.grz.com/db/HS25SG for more information.
- PA Special callsigns celebrating Christmas and the New Year from the Netherlands include:

PA25SANTA 1 Dec-1 Jan QSL via PA1AW

PA25XMAS 1-31 Dec no QSL, certificate on QRZ

PD25STAR 1-31 Dec no QSL, certificate on QRZ

PD26HNY 1 Dec-31 Jan no QSL, certificate on QRZ

PF25XMAS 1-31 Dec QSL via PC1K; certificate on QRZ

PH25XMAS 6-28 Dec no QSL, certificate on award.pa3efr.nl

PH26HNY 28 Dec-5 Jan no QSL, certificate on award.pa3efr.nl

PI25XMAS 1-31 Dec no QSL, certificate on QRZ

- SP On 6 December 1925 Tadeusz Heftman, TPAX made the first amateur radio contact confirmed by a QSL card between Poland and a station from outside the country (NOPM in the Netherlands). Commemorating that milestone, special event station SNOTPAX will operate CW and SSB throughout December. The activity is organized by the PZK and the SP DX Club. All QSOs will be confirmed automatically via the bureau.
- T2 Provided his luggage arrives as promised on 29 November, Nobu, JAOJHQ will be active as T2NH from Funafuti, Tuvalu (OC-015) until 2 December.
- TG Todd, AF4CZ, will be active holiday style as TG9/AF4CZ from Guate-

- mala between 7 December and 5 January. He will operate mainly FT8/ FT4 on 40-10 metres. QSOs will be uploaded to LoTW, eQSL and Club Log.
- TL8 Joao, CR7BNW will be active as TL8BNW from Bangui, Central African Republic for six months (December 2025-June 2026). He will operate SSB and FT8 on 40, 20, 15 and 10 metres. QSOs will be uploaded to LoTW and QRZ Logbook.
- VE After his activity from Broughton Island (NA-130) [425DXN 1803], Mike, VY0ZOO is expected to be back to Southampton Island (NA-007) until 30 November. Next he plans to go and be QRV as VY0ZOO from Sanikiluaq, Flaherty Island (NA-196) on 1-7 December, and as VY0ZOO/VE2 from Kangiqsualujjuaq (mainland Canada) on 7-14 December. QSL direct to VE2XB.
- VE Weather permitting, Stuart, VE9CF will be active as VC9A from Miscou Island (NA-068) on 12 December from 13 to 19 UTC to celebrate the 124th anniversary of Marconi's transatlantic radio communication. QSL via VE9CF. [TNX VE9CF]
- VK Doug, WA6L plans to be active as VK4/WA6L from Fitzroy Island (OC-172) approximately between 30 November and 4 December. He will operate CW QRP. QSL via LoTW, eQSL, or direct to home call.
- YO Special callsign YR6ZIPD will be active on 1-3 December for the International Day of Persons with Disabilities (Ziua Internationala a Persoanelor cu Dizabilitati), whose annual observance (3 December) was proclaimed by the United Nations General Assembly in 1992. QSL via QRZ Logbook.
- Members of the YO3KRM Radioclub will run a Christmas Special Event on 5-31 December, with three special callsigns: YO0HOHO, YO0XMAS, and YROUDOLPH. QSLs via YO3GND. Certificates will be available, see grz.com for the details.

CQ WW DX CW CONTEST ---> The following stations have announced their participation in this year's event (29-30 November, https://cqww.com/rules.htm):

ZONE	CALL	CATEGORY	COUNTRY	QSL VIA
02	VE2IM	SOAB	Canada	VE3DZ
05	VP9I	M/2	Bermuda	WW3S
07	HP3/OK2WX	SO	Panama	I8KHC
07	HQ9X	M/2	Honduras	KQ1F
07	TI5/VA3RA	SOSB	Costa Rica	VE3IKV
07	TI8X	SOAB HP	Costa Rica	LoTW/EA5GL
07	V31CQ	SOAB HP	Belize	LoTW/K5PS
08	8P5A	SOAB HP	Barbados	LoTW/HA1AG
08	C6AQQ	SOAB LP	Bahamas	LoTW/EA5GL
08	FS/K0CD	SO QRP	St. Martin	K0CD
08	J38W	SOAB HP	Grenada	LoTW/M0OXO
08	KP4AA	SOAB	Puerto Rico	LoTW
08	NP3Y	M/S HP	Puerto Rico	LoTW/NP3Y
08	PJ5C	MO	Sint Eustatius	LoTW
08	PJ7UK	SO	Sint Maarten	LoTW/NOUK
08	TO7A	SOAB HP	Martinique	UT5UGR
08	V26K	SOAB LP	Antigua and Barbuda	LoTW/AA3B
08	V47T	SO HP	St. Kitts	W2RQ

08	VP2MAA	SOAB LP	Montserrat	IK2DUW
08	VP2MMA	M/S	Montserrat	LoTW/AC6ZM
08	ZF1A	M/2	Cayman Islands	LoTW/K7ZO
08	ZF1A ZF5T		Cayman Islands	LoTW/K5GO
09	5J1DX	M/M SOAB HP	Colombia	
				LoTW/E73Y
09	8R1/AG6UT	SO LP	Guyana	DJ9RR
09	9Z4BM	SOAB	Trinidad & Tobago	direct
09	P44W	SOAB	Aruba	LoTW
09	PJ4A	M/S	Bonaire	LoTW/K4BAI
09	PJ4K	M/2	Bonaire	KU9C
09	PZ5DX	SOAB LP	Suriname	LoTW/UA2FM
12	CE0Y	M/?	Easter Island	RN3RQ
13	CW5W	SO HP	Uruguay	LoTW
14	CR2M	M/2	Azores	LoTW
14	CR6I		Portugal	LoTW/EA1CBX
14	GJ2A	SOSB 20m	Jersey	LoTW
14	HB0DX	M/S	Liechtenstein	LoTW
14	LX7I	SOAB HP	Luxembourg	LoTW
14	MU0PLX/m	SOAB LP	Guernsey	LoTW
15	E7DX	M/S HP	Bosnia & Herzegovina	LoTW
15	ES9C	M/M	Estonia	LoTW
15	HV0A	MO	Vatican City	LoTW
15	IP0A	SOSB 40m	Sardinia	OM2FY
15	онох	SOSB 15m	Aland Islands	LoTW
15	OH0Z	SOAB HP	Aland Islands	WOMM
15	TK0C	M/M	Corsica	LoTW/S50C
15	Z68BG	SO	Kosovo	LoTW/HB9TSW
20	SV9/VE3RSA	SO QRP	Crete	LoTW
21	4L2M	SOSB 40m HP	Georgia	EA7FTR
21	4L9M	SOSB 40m	Georgia	LoTW
21	EK8A	SO LP	Armenia	EK6SS
23	B0A	M/2	China	
				LoTW
24	BD1IIJ	SOAB HP	China	LoTW
26	3W9A	SOAB	Vietnam	LoTW
26	E2A	M/S	Thailand	E21EIC
27	AH2R	SOSB 10m	Guam	LoTW
27	KH0W	SO	Mariana Isls	KC0W
27	T88AR	MO	Palau	LoTW/K7AR
28	9M6NA	SOAB HP	East Malaysia	LoTW
28	V85RH	SOAB HP	Brunei	LoTW
29	VK6T	SOAB	Australia	EA7FTR
30	VK1A	M/S	Australia	LoTW
31	КН6Ј	M/M	Hawaii	LoTW/AH6OZ
32	VK9DX	SOAB HP	Norfolk Island	YT3D
32	ZL7IO	SOAB	Chatham Islands	LoTW
33	3V8LL	SO	Tunisia	LoTW/IT9TQH
33	CQ9A	SOAB HP	Madeira	direct
33	CR3B	SOSB 20m	Madeira	LoTW/GU4YOX
33	EF8R	SOAB	Canary Islands	LoTW/EB7DX
35	D4P	SOAB	Cape Verde	LoTW
35	TY5FR	SOAB LP	Benin	DL1BUG
36	ZD7VI	SOSB	St. Helena Island	LoTW
36	ZD7VJ	SOSB	St. Helena Island	LoTW

36	ZD7WP	SOSB	St. Helena Island	G4BWP
37	5X1DF	SOSB 40m	Uganda	LoTW
37	5X1XA	SOSB 15m	Uganda	LoTW/G3SWH
37	5X7W	SOAB QRP	Uganda	LoTW/M0OXO
37	7Q1A	M/S	Malawi	LoTW
39	3B8M	M/2	Mauritius	LoTW/M00XO
39	3B9KW	SOAB HP	Rodrigues	LoTW
39	S79/OK6RA	SOSB	Seychelles	OK6RA
40	OX7AM	SOAB	Greenland	LoTW/OZ1ACB

Do not forget to give a look at the Announced Operations listing maintained by Bill, NG3K at https://www.ng3k.com/Misc/cqc2025.html - good contest to you all, and please note a couple of remarks from John Dorr, K1AR (CQ WW Contest Director):

- * "Operators noticing dirty/clicky CW this weekend should take pictures of spectrum/waterfalls, make note of frequency, callsign, and time, and pass these details to us via the CQ WW Contact Form: https://cqww.com/contact/. Our SDR team will be prioritizing the investigation of dirty signals this year".
- * "There is a growing trend with many high-scoring stations to submit their logs at the last minute. At the very least, the optics for this behavior are poor and we are taking notice. You'll note that time/date stamps are now being reported on the 'logs received' page".

*** 4 2 5 D X N E W S ***

*** GOOD TO KNOW ... ****

Edited by I1JQJ & IK1ADH

Direttore Responsabile I2VGW

Access to the main functions of www.425dxn.org is provided by the 425DXN App for Android. It is available on Google Play - free of charge, no ads. Enjoy!

YOTA MONTH ---> The Youngsters On The Air group will be active again during the entire month of December. The idea for this event is to show the amateur radio hobby to youth and to encourage youngsters to be active on the ham radio waves. So far announced participants include stations from

Argentina LT4YOTA Austria OE0YOTA Belgium OQ25YOTA Bulgaria LZ12YOTA Curacao PJ2YOTA Cyprus 5B4YOTA Egypt SU8YOTA France TM25YOTA, TM4YOTA DO0YOTA Germany HA6YOTA, HG0YOTA Hungary Italy II7YOTA Latvia YL0Y0TA PAGYOTA, PDGYOTA Netherlands North Macedonia Z30YOTA, Z39YOTA Poland 3Z0YOTA

Slovakia OM9YOTA
South Korea HL0YOTA
Spain A025YOTA
Turkey TC25YOTA
United Kingdom GB25YOTA

USA K8Y, K8O, K8T, K8A

QSLs via Club Log's OQRS (direct or bureau). Information about the event and the awards can be found on https://events.ham-yota.com/.

Edited by I1JQJ & IK1ADH Direttore Responsabile I2VGW

=======	========	========	=======	========	=======
CALL	MANAGER	CALL	MANAGER	CALL	MANAGER
=======	========	========	=======	========	=======
3G0YR	RN3RQ	HP3/OK2YL	I8KHC	TI8/N7ZG	EA5GL
3V8LL	IT9TQH	HR5/F2JD	F6AJA	TM300SK	F4GFE
4U1UN	HB9BOU	HS0ZJF	ON4AFU	TM35MDXC	RQ7L
5R8IC	F6ICX	HS0ZME	SM6NT	TM60ATX	F4KLR
5X1DF	G3XTT	HS0ZMY	EA5GL	TM88YL	F4IFD
5X7W	MOOXO	HS0ZOY	KA3LKM	TY5FR	DL1BUG
5Z4XB	VK3XB	IQ5PJ	IU5RTR	UE35DX	RQ7L
8Q7XX	DK6AS	IY5PIS	IU5RTR	UE35L	RQ7L
8R1/AG6UT	DJ9RR	J38W	MOOXO	UE55AK	R0AA
9K9OMAN	EC6DX	KP3RE	EA5GL	UE7DX	RQ7L
9L1BTU	G7BUX	OE175ARWT	OE4RUK	V31CQ	K5PS
A52AA	AB1F	OL35MDXC	RQ7L	V47NT	W2RQ
A65DX	VE3ZF	OX7AM	OZ1ACB	VK5IPA	VK5PAS
AU2JCB	VU2DSI	P40L	WA3FRP	VK8NSB	M0URX
C21TS	MOOXO	PJ4KV	DL6KVA	VP2MMG	W4CMG
CN3A	IK2OHG	R035C	RQ7L	VP6MW	WOVTT
CQ7MDXC	RQ7L	R035DX	RQ7L	VY0ERC	MOOXO
CR2MDXC	RQ7L	R035L	RQ7L	XU7RRC	RZ3EC
DL35MDXC	RQ7L	R035N	RQ7L	YJ0GC	LZ1GC
E7MDXC	RQ7L	R0350	RQ7L	YN2N	EA7FTR
EH2EUS	EA2TP	R2025DX	RQ7L	YQ0U	YO5BFJ
ER35MDXC	RQ7L	RI1ANI	RN1ON	Z68BG	HB9TSW
EV35MDXC	RQ7L	SP110GSS	SP3PDO	ZB2TT	M0URX
HF30PMW	SP2PMW	SP140GKS	SP3PDO	ZD7WP	G4BWP
HF6FIRAC	SP6IEQ	SP50KRF	SP1KRF	ZF1BB	W9KKN
HP3/OK2WX	I8KHC	T88AR	K7AR	ZL7IO	DK7AO
4U0ITU	IARC, P.O. I	3ox 6, 1211 Ge	eneva 20, Sv	witzerland	
5J0EA		ada Rodriguez			380 Tarifa
5X1XA	Phil Whitch	urch, 21 Dicke nited Kingdom		e, Congresbur	y, Bristol
603T		o, Vicolo Can		33035 Torrean	o di Marti

HK1/ND7DX	Boris Knezovic, P.O. Box 59, 71000 Sarajevo, Bosnia Herzegovina
P44W	Carol Richards, 22 Mill Rd, Shamong NJ 08088, USA
PJ2ND	Jeffrey A. Maass, 9256 Concord Rd, Powell OH 43065-9625, USA
V47JA	John Abbruscato, 22199 Pine Tree Ln, Hockley TX 77447, USA
V73JW	John Wiley, PSC 701 Box 495, APO AP 96555, USA
VY0Z00	Michael Shaer, 20-5400 Randall Ave, Montreal QC H4V 2V5, Canada
ZF9DX	William C. Morgan, 12012 County Road 3000, Rolla MO 65401, USA

425 DX NEWS HOME PAGE: http://www.425dxn.org

425 DX NEWS MAGAZINE: http://www.425dxn.org/monthly

425 DX News is a free of charge weekly bulletin edited by Mauro Pregliasco, IIJQJ and Valeria Pregliasco, IK1ADH

Its contents may be used, reproduced and distributed in part or full provided that "425 DX News" or "425DXN" receive proper credit

Contributors are invited to send their DX information to Mauro Pregliasco, I1JQJ (425dxn@alice.it)

The deadline is 12 UTC on Fridays

Direttore Responsabile
Gabriele Villa, I2VGW
Giornalista Professionista - Tessera n. 071675
Ordine Nazionale dei Giornalisti
Roma, Italia